

No. 18-1165

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RETIREMENT PLANS COMMITTEE OF IBM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LARRY W. JANDER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF OCCUPY THE SEC
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

AKSHAT TEWARY
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
1974 State Route 27
Edison, NJ 08817
(732) 287-0080
info@tewary.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISREGARD ARGUMENTS BY THE PETITIONERS AND <i>AMICI</i> THAT STRAY FROM THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	5
II. THE DISCLOSURE THEORIES PROPOUNDED BY THE PETITIONERS AND THE UNITED STATES ARE CONTRARY TO CONGRESSIONAL INTENT.....	9
A. Congress Required ERISA Fiduciaries to Abide by Broad Disclosure Obligations	10
B. Congress Did Not Intend for Securities Disclosure Laws to Circumscribe the ERISA Duty of Prudence	11
C. Congress Did Not Exempt ESOP Fiduciaries Acting in a Corporate Capacity from their Disclosure Obligations Under the Duty of Prudence	13

(ii)

III. THE PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION REFORM ACT (PSLRA) HAS NO BEARING ON THIS CASE.....	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016)	6
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014)	18
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	17
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jander v. Retirement Plans Cmte. of IBM</i> , 910 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2018)	1, 14
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	7
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collections Agency & Service, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	17, 18
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 718 (2019)	7
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	18
<i>Salman v. U.S.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016)	1
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	7
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	15
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011)	8

<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936)	8, 9
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	11, 12
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S. A. v.</i> <i>M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	13
<i>Visa v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016)	7
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	15
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	17

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	16
29 U.S.C. § 1104	15
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(3)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	16
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	16
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)	17
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 109–280, 120 Stat. 979.....	15

OTHER SOURCES

119 Cong. Rec. 30,003 (1973)
 (statement of Sen. Williams) 13

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973)..... 10, 11

House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, *Employee
Benefit Security Act of 1974: Material
Explaining H.R. 12906 Together With
Supplemental Views*, 120 Cong. Rec. 3977
 (Feb. 25, 1974)..... 10

Occupy Wall Street, Declaration of the
 Occupation of New York City (2011),
 [http://occupywallst.org/forum/first-official-
release-from-occupy-wall-street/](http://occupywallst.org/forum/first-official-release-from-occupy-wall-street/)..... 3

S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973)..... *passim*

S. Rep. No. 93-383 (1973)..... 14, 18

Sean M. Anderson, *Risky Retirement
Business: How ESOPs Harm the Workers
They Are Supposed to Help*, 41 Loy. U. Chi.
L. J. 1 (2009) 2

The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report: Final
 Report of the National Commission on the
 Causes of the Financial and Economic Crisis
 in the United States (2011) 2
